

COMMISSION BUDGET WORKSHOP <u>MINUTES</u> JUNE 1, 2022 – 4:30 P.M. BRIDGEVILLE TOWN HALL & ZOOM

A Commissioners of Bridgeville Budget Workshop was held on June 1, 2022, at 4:30 PM, at Bridgeville Town Hall, and on Zoom. The following were present:

Tom Carey Bruce Smith Marlene Saunders Tom Moran John Tomeski President President Pro Tempore Secretary Commissioner Commissioner

Bethany DeBussy Ashley Walls Burke Parker Town Manager Town Clerk Police Chief

CALL TO ORDER:

The meeting was called to order by Commission President Carey.

QUORUM PRESENT:

President Carey reported that a quorum was present to conduct Town business.

OPEN DISCUSSION

F23 Operating Budget

Town Manager DeBussy and the Commissioners discussed the Police Department's income and expenses for the 2023 Operating Budget with Chief Burke Parker.

Town Manager DeBussy and the Commissioners discussed a water rate study that was completed with help from Thomas at Delaware Rural Water, and they also discussed a potential rate increase.

GOOD OF THE ORDER:

President Carey stated that there is a need for Executive Sessions at the June & July Commission Meetings.

Commissioner Saunders stated that she was really impressed with the Hometown Hero Banners presentation at the library, the turnout, and the diversity. Commissioner Saunders stated that she did notice that the white veterans are on one side of town and the black veterans are on the North side of Town. Town Manager DeBussy stated that the majority of the banners were placed where the

Page 2 of 2 Commission Budget Workshop Minutes

June 1, 2022

families requested them to be. Commissioner Saunders stated that no one has said anything to her she just wanted to bring it to the Commission's attention. President Carey stated that he noticed that as well but then he remembered that they were placed where the families requested them to be.

EXECUTIVE SESSION-PERSONNEL:

The Commissioners went into Executive Session at 5:10 PM The Commissioners exited Executive Session at 5:49 PM

ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting was adjourned at 6:19 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Marlene Saunders, Commission Secretary

Ashley Walls, Transcriptionist